

**No. 22-30371**

**IN THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

---

James Michael Jones,  
Plaintiff

v.

Certain Underwriters at Lloyds, London, subscribing to Cover Note (Unique  
Market Reference or UMR) B1262SM0446416, doing business as Osprey  
Underwriting Agency, Limited,

Intervenor Plaintiff - Appellant

v.

Cox Operating, L.L.C.,

Defendant - Appellee

---

On Appeal from

United States District Court for the Eastern District of Louisiana  
2:20-CV-1177

---

**PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING**

---

**SUBMITTED BY:**

Harry E. Morse  
Martin S. Bohman  
Bohman Morse, L.L.C.  
400 Poydras Street  
New Orleans, LA 70130

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>Contents</b> .....	<b>Pages</b>
Table of Contents .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Issue Meriting Rehearing.....	1
Argument.....	1
1. This Court’s holding is not consistent with the P&I policy language.....	2
2. This Court’s opinion cannot be squared with <i>Naquin</i> .....	3
3. The insurance market has already identified the gap for Jones Act seamen off their vessel and there is insurance to cover that risk: an MEL policy.....	5
Conclusion .....	8
Certificate of Service .....	9
Certificate of Compliance .....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b> .....	<b>Pages</b>
<i>Badeaux v. Eymard Bros. Towing Co., Inc.</i> <u>568 F.Supp.3d 645</u> (E.D. La. 2021) .....	2
<i>Gryar v. Odeco</i> <u>719 F.2d 112</u> (5th Cir. 1983) .....	4
<i>Naquin v. Elevating Boats, LLC</i> <u>744 F.3d 927</u> (5th Cir. 2014) .....	3-4
<i>Naquin v. Elevating Boats, LLC</i> <u>817 F.3d 235</u> (5th Cir. 2016) .....	1-4
<i>Noble Drilling Corp. v. Smith</i> <u>412 F.2d 952</u> (5th Cir. 1969) .....	1
<i>Republic Ins. Co. v. City and County of San Francisco</i> <u>1996 WL 655577</u> (N.D. Cal. Aug. 26, 1996) .....	4
<i>Roberts v. Inland Salvage</i> C/A No. 14-1929 (E.D. La. Dec. 19, 2017) .....	5
<i>Sanchez v. Smart Fabricators of Texas, LLC</i> <u>997 F.3d 564</u> (5th Cir. 2021) .....	4
<i>Warren v. United States</i> <u>340 U.S. 523</u> (1951) .....	1
<b>Statutes and Treatises</b> .....	<b>Pages</b>
Libby, GE, <i>Some Aspects of Protection and Indemnity Insurance</i> , 1952 Ins. L. J. 684 (1952).....	5
